Lieutenant Arthur Grant Elder (NSN: 0-156687), United States Naval Reserve, for extraordinary 

heroism in operations against the enemy while serving as Executive Officer and Commander of 

a Navy Search Liberator attached to Patrol Bombing Squadron ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN 

(VPB-117), in action against enemy Japanese forces at Saigon Harbor, French Indo-China, on 

25 March 1945. Lieutenant Elder made gallant and courageous attacks on armed enemy 

merchant vessels and inflicting damaging blows on two destroyer escorts and twenty other